

No. 19-10396

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

MICHELLE COCHRAN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas
No. 4:19-CV-66-A
Hon. John McBryde

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND
REVERSAL ON REHEARING *EN BANC***

Michael Pepson
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION
1310 N. Courthouse Road, Ste. 700
Arlington, VA 22201
571.329.4529
mpepson@afphq.org

December 7, 2020

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE DECISION BELOW SQUARELY CONFLICTS WITH SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT AND SHOULD BE REVERSED.	4
A. This Circuit’s Recent Jurisdiction Stripping Breaks with Historical Practice	5
B. Federal District Courts Have Article III Jurisdiction to Adjudicate Collateral Constitutional and <i>Ultra Vires</i> Challenges to Administrative Enforcement Actions.....	9
C. <i>Thunder Basin, Elgin, and Standard Oil</i> Do Not Bar the Courthouse Doors.	21
CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Air Courier Conference v. Am. Postal Workers Union</i> , 498 U.S. 517 (1991).....	13, 14
<i>Ala.-Coushatta Tribe of Tex. v. United States</i> , 757 F.3d 484 (5th Cir. 2014)	16
<i>Am. Airlines, Inc. v. Herman</i> , 176 F.3d 283 (5th Cir. 1999)	13, 16
<i>American Gen. Ins. Co. v. FTC</i> , 496 F.2d 197 (5th Cir. 1974)	5
<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	10, 11
<i>Bank of La. v. FDIC</i> , 919 F.3d 916 (5th Cir. 2019)	4, 6, 8
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946).....	9
<i>Boise Cascade Co. v. FTC</i> , 498 F. Supp. 772 (D. Del. 1980).....	6
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986).....	16, 18
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007).....	16
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977).....	14
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....	14
<i>Coca-Cola Co. v. FTC</i> , 475 F.2d 299 (5th Cir. 1973)	5

<i>Coca-Cola Co. v. FTC</i> , 342 F. Supp. 670 (N.D. Ga. 1972).....	6
<i>Cochran v. SEC</i> , No. 19-10396, 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 25525 (5th Cir. 2020).....	4, 18
<i>Cochran v. SEC</i> , No. 19-CV-066, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49751 (N.D. Tex. 2019)	24, 25
<i>Collins v. Mnuchin</i> , 938 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2019) (<i>en banc</i>).....	14, 15
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. FTC</i> , 488 F. Supp. 747 (D. Del. 1980).....	6, 12
<i>Elgin v. Department of Treasury</i> , 567 U.S. 1 (2012).....	4, 7, 22, 23
<i>Elk Run Coal Co. v. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 804 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2011).....	22
<i>Exxon v. FTC</i> , 411 F. Supp. 1362 (D. Del. 1976).....	6
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	15
<i>Ferrero v. Assoc. Materials, Inc.</i> , 923 F.2d 1441 (11th Cir. 1991)	21
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	4, 9, 13, 15, 16, 18, 19
<i>FTC v. Credit Bureau Ctr., LLC</i> , 937 F.3d 764 (7th Cir. 2019)	21
<i>FTC v. Standard Oil Co. of California</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980).....	4, 14, 20, 24
<i>Garner v. DOL</i> , 221 F.3d 822 (5th Cir. 2000)	15, 16

<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 565 U.S. 134 (2012).....	11
<i>Gupta v. SEC</i> , 796 F. Supp. 2d 503 (S.D. N.Y. 2011)	6, 7, 18
<i>Haines v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 814 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 2016)	15
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	10
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013) (<i>en banc</i>).....	16
<i>Housworth v. Glisson</i> , 485 F. Supp. 29 (N.D. Ga. 1978).....	21
<i>Ironridge Global IV, Ltd. v. SEC</i> , 146 F. Supp. 3d 1294 (N.D. Ga. 2015).....	21, 22
<i>Landgraf v. Usi Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	10
<i>LabMD, Inc. v. FTC</i> , No. 13-15267, 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 9802 (11th Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>La. Real Estate Appraisers Bd. v. FTC</i> , 976 F.3d 597 (5th Cir. 2020)	4, 5, 6, 13
<i>La. Real Estate Appraisers Bd. v. FTC</i> , 917 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2019)	12
<i>La. Real Estate Appraisers Bd. v. FTC</i> , No. 19-00214, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 126165 (M.D. La. 2019)	6
<i>La. Real Estate Appraisers Bd. v. FTC</i> , No. 19-00214, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23116 (M.D. La. 2020)	6
<i>Leedom v. Kyne</i> , 358 U.S. 184 (1958).....	16

<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	15, 17
<i>Long Term Care Partners v. United States</i> , 516 F.3d 225 (4th Cir. 2008)	17
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....	15
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	17
<i>Nat. Parks Cons. Assoc. v. Norton</i> , 324 F.3d 1229 (11th Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Nulankeyutmonen Nkihtaqmikon v. Impson</i> , 503 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>Odebrecht Constr. v. Sec’y, Fla. DOT</i> , 715 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2013)	20
<i>Pepsico v. FTC</i> , 343 F. Supp. 396 (S.D. N.Y. 1972)	6
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , No. 20A87, slip op., 592 U.S. ____ (Nov. 25, 2020).....	19, 20
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012).....	18, 19
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Reg’l Med. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 145 (2013).....	11
<i>Sharkey v. Quarantillo</i> , 541 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2008)	17
<i>Sperry & Hutchinson Co. v. FTC</i> , 256 F. Supp. 136 (S.D. N.Y. 1966)	6
<i>Sterling Drug, Inc. v. Weinberger</i> , 509 F.2d 1236 (2d Cir. 1975)	5

<i>Standard Oil. v. FTC</i> , 475 F. Supp. 1261 (N.D. Ind. 1979)	6
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	22
<i>Tilton v. SEC</i> , 824 F.3d 276 (2d Cir. 2016)	13, 18, 19, 20
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994).....	4, 21, 22
<i>Trudeau v. FTC</i> , 456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	14, 17
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016).....	18
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988).....	23, 24
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 147 F.3d 935 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	19
<i>Winter v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	7
Constitution	
U.S. Const. Art. III, § 2	10
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 702	14
5 U.S.C. § 703	10, 13
5 U.S.C. § 704	5
15 U.S.C. § 45	5
15 U.S.C. § 45(d)	11
15 U.S.C. § 78y	5, 15, 17

<u>15 U.S.C. § 78y(a)(3)</u>	11
<u>15 U.S.C. § 78y(c)(1)</u>	11
<u>28 U.S.C. § 1331</u>	9, 10, 13
<u>28 U.S.C. § 1361</u>	9
<u>28 U.S.C. § 1651(a)</u>	10
<u>28 U.S.C. § 2201</u>	10, 13
<u>28 U.S.C. § 2202</u>	10

Rules

<u>Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 12(b)(1)</u>	8, 14
<u>Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 12(b)(6)</u>	8, 14, 15
FRAP 29(a)(4)(E)	1

Other Authorities

Adam M. Katz, Note, <i>Eventual Judicial Review</i> , 118 Colum. L. Rev. 1139 (2018).....	9
Antonin Scalia & Bryan Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> (2012)	11, 12
Joshua D. Wright, <i>Section 5 Revisited: Time for the FTC to Define the Scope of Its Unfair Methods of Competition Authority</i> (Feb. 26, 2015), http://bit.ly/2c3FSYZ	19
